155,226,074 166,341,902 45,901,006 81,928,166 38,512,730 -

 Carrying Contractual Up to 3 months 1 year - Over

2017 value cash flows 3 months   to 1 year to 5 years 5 years

Borrowings 151,181,424 163,435,657 48,141,732 49,577,144 65,716,781 -

Trade payables 36,950,903 36,950,903 - 36,950,903 - -

Other liabilities 8,621,637 8,621,637 - 8,621,637 - -

 196,753,964 209,008,197 48,141,732 95,149,684 65,716,781-

ADOÇİM ÇİMENTO BETON SANAYİ

VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AT 31 DECEMBER 2018 AND 2017
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise stated.)

35

NOTE 19 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Interest rate risk

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the

Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with

all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate

borrowings).

  Effect on profit/

 Increase/(decrease) (loss)

 in loan interest rates before tax

2018 +5% (468,837)

 (5%) 468,837

2017 +5% (337,809)

 (5%) 337,809

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and

cause the other party to incur a financial loss. With respect to credit risk arising from the financial assets

of the Company, which comprise cash and cash equivalents and trade receivables, the Company’s

exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the

carrying amount of these instruments.

The Company attempts to control credit risk by monitoring credit exposures, limiting transactions with

specific counterparties, and continually assessing the creditworthiness of counterparties.

[…]

31 December 2017. Included in the table are the Company’s assets and liabilities at carrying amounts,

categorized by currency.

  TRY

 EUR USD equivalents

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,363 3,071 40,316

Trade and other receivables 4,247 212,563 820,944

Total assets 10,610 215,634 861,260

Liabilities

Short-term borrowings 7,609,011 - 34,358,489

Short-term portion of

   long term borrowings 3,905,384 - 17,634,761

Trade payables 2,121,651 319,033 10,783,676

Long-term borrowings 7,500,000 - 33,866,250

Total liabilities 21,136,046 319,033 96,643,176

Net foreign currency position (21,125,436) (103,399) (95,781,916)

ADOÇİM ÇİMENTO BETON SANAYİ

VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AT 31 DECEMBER 2018 AND 2017
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise stated.)

38

NOTE 19 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in USD, EUR and GBP

exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax due to changes

in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

 Increase in foreign Decrease in foreign

 exchange rates exchange rates

31 December 2018 USD +10% (27,894) (10%) 27,894

 EUR +10% (7,846,977) (10%) 7,846,977

31 December 2017 USD +10% (39,002) (10%) 39,002

 EUR +10% (9,539,190) (10%) 9,539,190

Capital risk management

The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit

rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic

conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company make yearly and 5 years plans

considering the necessary investments and supported with a yearly cash plan submitted to the board and

may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders or the shareholders may make a direct cash